

05-5099-ag

To be Argued By:
KRISHNA R. PATEL

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 05-5099-ag

KERVING'S GUILLAUME,

Petitioner,

-vs-

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, Attorney General, INS, US,
STEVEN J. FARQUHARSON, District Director, GARY
COTE, Officer in Charge,

Respondents,

ALLARD K. LOWENSTEIN INTERNATIONAL
HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC,

Amicus.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

=====

**BRIEF FOR ALBERTO R. GONZALES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES**

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

KRISHNA R. PATEL
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review	ix
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement of Facts	3
A. Guillaume’s Entry into the United States and CAT Application	3
B. Guillaume’s Removal Proceedings	3
C. The IJ’s Decision	7
D. The BIA’s Decision	8
E. Federal Court Review	9
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	12
I. The Immigration Judge and Board of Immigration Appeals Properly Rejected Guillaume’s Claim for Relief under the Convention Against Torture Because General Prison Conditions Do Not Constitute Torture under the Convention	12

A. Relevant Facts	12
B. Standard of Review and Governing Law	12
1. Standard of Review	12
2. Withholding of Removal Under the Convention Against Torture	13
A. The CAT and the Statutory Framework	13
B. The Definition of Torture	18
C. The BIA’s Interpretation of the CAT	19
C. Discussion	20
1. “Torture” Under The CAT Requires Specific Intent To Cause Severe Pain and Suffering	20
2. Haiti’s Policy of Detaining Criminal Deportees In Its Prisons Is Not Torture Because it is Not Specifically Intended to Cause Severe Pain and Suffering	27
3. In the Alternative, Haiti’s Policy of Detaining Criminal Deportees is Not Torture Because it is a Lawful Sanction that Does Not Defeat the Purpose of the CAT	30

Conclusion 32

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Ahmetovic v. INS</i> , 62 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Auguste v. Ridge</i> , 395 F.3d 123 (3rd Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brissett v. Ashcroft</i> , 363 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2004)	12, 24
<i>Cadet v. Bulger</i> , 377 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2004)	20, 28, 29, 31
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12, 13, 25
<i>Francois v. Gonzales</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2006 WL 1360072 (3rd Cir. May 19, 2006)	21, 27
<i>FTC v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-a-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	23, 26
<i>Guaylupo-Moya v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)	22

<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	24
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	12, 24
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985)	25
<i>Khouzam v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Marquez-Almanzar v. INS</i> , 418 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2005)	viii
<i>Nauru v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Oliva v. U.S. Dept of Justice</i> , 433 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Sevoian v. Ashcroft</i> , 290 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Sutherland v. Reno</i> , 228 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Thelemaque v. Ashcroft</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Conn. 2005)	12, 14, 22, 28, 29

<i>Vargas-Sarmiento v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2006 WL 1223105 (2d Cir. May 8, 2006)	viii
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	13, 17, 18, 22
<i>Wangchuck v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2006 WL 1314685 (2d Cir. May 15, 2006)	13
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 434 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Zubeda v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 463 (3rd Cir. 2003)	21, 26

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227	viii,
8 U.S.C. § 1231	2, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1252	viii, 1, 12
Conn. Gen. Statute § 53a-60	3
Conn. Gen. Statute 53a-167a	3

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 43 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 239.1 3

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16 16

8 C.F.R. § 1208.17 16, 24

8 C.F.R. § 1208.18 *passim*

64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999) 16

Convention Against Torture and Other
Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment
or Punishment, adopted and opened for
signature Dec. 10, 1984 *passim*

In re J-E-,
23 I. & N. Dec. 291 (BIA 2002) *passim*

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13,
Div. B., § 106, 119 Stat. 231
(May 11, 2005) viii, 1, 9
